to quantify the impact of the selected variations on the model outputs. Excel and VBA were used to

process the data from the 48 simulations performed.

The centre of mass was analysed to understand the impact of said variations in the trajectory of the

oil, namely its evolution with time. Comparing with the reference run simple statistics were used to

understand what variations impacted the results the most. For forcing analysis this index cannot be

calculated since this variation is not a parameter variation which makes the index not applicable. For

31

variations of the wind coefficient and spill location graphical results were analysed as well as their centre

of mass variations. As for the sensitivity index was calculated for the wind coefficient as location is not

a model parameter and does not enable the use of the formula.

TABLE 8 – MODEL OUTPUTS AND RESPECTIVE UNITS ANALYSED

Variable Units

Slick Area m2

Slick Volume m3
Oil Volume m3

Oil thickness m
Density kg/m3

Viscosity cP
Trajectory -

Tracers position -
Mass Dispersed kg

Mass Evaporated kg
Water Content (MWC) %

TABLE 9 – PARAMETERS CHOSEN TO PERFORM THE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS, THEIR REFERENCE VALUE, UNITS AND VARIATIONS.

Parameter Reference Value Units +10% -10%

API gravity 22.9 - 25.19 20.61
Pour point -21 ºC -23.1 -18.9

Reference Viscosity 164 cP 180.4 147.6
Resin Content 17 % 18.7 15.3

Saturate Content 44 % 48.4 39.6
Asphaltenes Content 9 % 9.9 8.1

3.5.1 SENSITIVITY INDEX

In order to quantify parameter sensitivity it was necessary to choose an index that complied with the

following criteria: simplicity, the ability to quantify normalized sensitivity and also the nature of the

variation, positive or negative (Delvigne et al. 1988, Fingas et al. 1993).

The normalized sensitivity index proposed by Mateus (2015), 𝑆(𝑝) , is defined as the relative change

in model output divided by the relative change in the parameter value, Equation [35].

𝑆(𝑝) =
(𝑉(𝑝) − 𝑉𝑠) 𝑉𝑠⁄

(𝑝 − 𝑝𝑠) 𝑝𝑠⁄
 , [35]

where 𝑉 stands for the value of the variable; 𝑝 is parameter’s value. The lower index 𝑠 represents the

[…]

volume, oil volume, thickness, mass evaporated, water content, density and viscosity. These results

showed a higher end result when compared with the reference. The mass dispersed had a negative

index, meaning lower results and the area showed no alteration.

A negative perturbation of the reference viscosity showed that the oil volume, volume, thickness,

were extremely sensitive; MWC and viscosity were found to be highly sensitive; mass evaporated was

sensitive. The remaining properties showed a very small impact by this variation so the model is not

sensitive to ten percent variations, apart from the area which showed no impact. The oil mass, oil

volume, volume and mass dispersed have a positive sensitivity index for a negative perturbation of the

56

parameter, which means they have a lower end value compared with the reference. The mass

evaporated, water content, density and viscosity have a negative index value, which shows that the end

result is higher than the reference run.

TABLE 20 - SENSITIVITY INDEX FOR THE TAGUS ESTUARY IN AN NEAP TIDE SCENARIO

 API gravity Pour Point
Reference
Viscosity

Resin
Content

Saturate
Content

Asphaltenes
Content

 +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

MassOil -0.476 0.455 0 0 0 0.031 0 0 0 0 0 0

VolumeOil 2.367 0.847 0 0 4.146 11.520 0 0 0 0 0 0

Volume 2.367 0.847 0 0 4.146 11.520 0 0 0 0 0 0

Area 0.579 0.007 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Thickness 1.690 0.840 0 0 4.146 11.520 0 0 0 0 0 0

MEvaporated 0.928 -0.840 0 0 0 -0.104 0 0 0 0 0 0

MDispersed -1.068 0.662 0 0 -1.717 2.316 0 0 0 0 0 0

MWaterContent 0.081 -0.085 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Density -0.028 0.030 0 0 0 -0.001 0 0 0 0 0 0

Viscosity 2.916 -2.048 0 0 1.000 -1.217 0 0 0 0 0 0

TABLE 21 - QUALITATIVE DESCRIPTION OF THE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR THE TAGUS ESTUARY IN AN NEAP TIDE SCENARIO (NO

COLOUR – NOT SENSITIVE; GREEN – SENSITIVE MODEL; ORANGE – HIGHLY SENSITIVE MODEL; RED – EXTREMELY SENSITIVE MODEL | + –

POSITIVE SENSITIVITY INDEX; - – NEGATIVE SENSITIVITY INDEX)

API gravity Pour Point

Reference
Viscosity

Resin
Content

Saturate
Content

Asphaltenes
Content

 +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

MassOil - +   + +

VolumeOil + +   + +

Volume + +   + +

Area + +

Thickness + +   + +

[…]

changes in the API gravity (Table 12 and Table 13). For all other parameters, apart from area, thickness

and viscosity, the model was found to be sensitive to the simulations performed so results are as

expected, since for most cases the difference obtained in the other simulations are smaller conclusions

cannot be made regarding the sensitivity of the model in such cases. For area and thickness the

Sensitivity Analysis showed a highly sensitive model to changes in the API parameter, viscosity was

found to be highly sensitive to changes in the API gravity and reference viscosity, explaining the results

obtained in this section. For mass dispersed which was found to be highly sensitive to changes in the

reference viscosity, with the results showing that wave height and period, with +20% and -20% variations

respectively, had a larger difference value then the reference viscosity, which can imply that the model

is at least highly sensitive to these changes in wave forcing.

70

TABLE 29 – COMPARISON OF RESULTS IN THE DIFFERENT SCENARIOS, RESULTS IN ABSOLUTE VALUE OBTAINED FROM TABLES 13,23

AND 25, IN RED ARE HIGHLIGHTED THE TOP 5 VALUES FOR EACH VARIABLE STUDIED (COLUMNS)

  ∆M Oil ∆VOil ∆Vol ∆Area ∆Thick ∆M Evap ∆M Disp ∆MWC ∆Dens ∆Visc

API +10%  34 184 23.3 82.4  29 887 0.19  20 861 46.8 0.01 2.80  20 732

API -10%  34 697 23.0 81.6 -36 538 0.25 -20 967 41.8 -0.01 2.91 -15 324

RefVis +10% 89.9 0.10 0.34 15 103 0.07 3 463 2.22 0 0.83 8 176

RefVis -10% 121 0.13 0.46 0 0 0 121 0 0  6 231

WindC 0,02 157 0.16 0.46 185 0 157 0.21 0 0.01 205

WindC 0,04 29.0 0.03 0.21 5.50 0 29.3 0.26 0 0 5.33

1Km  N 73.7 0.07 0.01 79.4 0 71.6 2.12 0 0.01 84.9

1Km S 25.2 0.03 0.35 16.8 0 27.3 2.10 0 0 22.5

1Km E 109 0.12 0.82 91.4 0 112 2.99 0 0 108

1Km W 30.7 0.0 0.32 43.3 0 27.6 3.15 0 0.01 42.1

Windx +20% 36.3 0.0 0.01 30.7 0 35.7 0.61 0 0 32.4

Windx -20% 31.9 0.0 0.02 27.6 0 31.5 0.50 0 0 29.2

Windy +20% 5 668 5.34 3.99  4 172 0.02  5 618 49.7 0 0.47  4 521

Windy -20%  6 698 6.28 2.40 5 094 0.02  6 564 133 0.01 0.64  5 087

Wave h. +20% 200 0.21 0.69 111 0 79.1 121 0 0 125

Wave h. -20% 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wave p. +20% 210 0.22 0.75 130 0 122 87.3 0 0.01 144

Wave p. -20% 94.2 0.10 0.33 16.2 0 36.82 131 0 0 18.2

71

5. DISCUSSION

Oil mass and volume, total volume, slick area and thickness, mass evaporated and dispersed, water

content, density and viscosity were impacted by the simulations where model parameters were changed

sequentially, then by changes in wind coefficient and spill site and lastly by wind and wave forcing.

In the Sensitivity Analysis it became clear that the most important parameters were the API gravity

and reference viscosity, both influencing the model results in the Portuguese coast and Tagus estuary.

For the first setting the API gravity resulted in a variation of more than 1% for most variables (oil mass,